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1 Notes on using the manual

Caution!
Safety Instruction: Failure to observe this instruction can cause material damage and impair

the function of the device.

Note
o Supplementary information for operating the device.

fig. A, page 2 : This refers to an element in an illustration. In this example, item A in
figure 1 on page 2.

2 General safety instructions

The manufacturer will not be held liable for claims for damage resulting from the following:
e Faulty installation or connection

¢ Damage to the unit from mechanical influences, misuse or abuse

e Alterations to the unit without express written permission from the manufacturer

e Use for purposes other than those described in this manual

21 Warnings

The following statements must be read and understood before installing, servicing and/or

operating this product. Modification of this product may result in property damage.

1. Do not use chlorine or caustic chemicals, such as laundry bleach or drain-opening types, in the
system. These products damage the seals in toilets and other plumbing valves.

2. Do not permit foreign objects (paper towels, paper cups, diapers, sanitary napkins, etc.) to be
flushed through the toilet.

3. Mechanical seal toilets are designed to only discharge directly into a holding tank. Horizontal
pipe runs as found in conventional residential or commercial plumbing systems cannot be
accommodated.

4. Toilet bowl must be regularly cleaned and winterized according to “Cleaning” and “Winterization
and Storage” procedures on pages 6-7, or your warranty coverage may be voided.




Intended use / Specifications Dometic Model 310 Toilet

3 Intended use

Dometic model 310 toilet provides a lightweight, residential-size toilet for installation directly above a
holding tank.

3.1 Benefits

PowerFlush technology. Improved pressurized rim flow creates high-speed vortex of water for full
bowl rinsing.

Premium user comfort. Full-size seat, deep bowl and 18-in. (457 mm) seat height result in greater
homelike performance.

Easy installation. Two-bolt design fits most existing toilet floor flanges — great for new or replace-
ment installations. Just place on floor flange, tighten bolts, connect water, and it’s ready.

Compact design. Small footprint and 10-inch (254 mm) rough-in fits in most any restroom.

Ergonomically enhanced pedal operation. Lower pedal height for easier use; “one-direction” action
to add water and flush.

4 Specifications
4.1 Materials
Toilet bowl: vitreous ceramic Foot pedal: polypropylene
Toilet seat: polypropylene Water valve: polypropylene
Flush ball seal: nitrile butyl rubber Vacuum breaker: ABS/polypropylene
Toilet base: polypropylene Floor seal: nitrile rubber, foam
4.2 Minimum installation requirements
Fitting 0.5in. NPT
Water 3.0-5.0* gpm / 11.4-18.9 Ipm recommended
Flow rate -
Supply 2.0 gpm /9.5 Ipm minimum
Static pressure 30-100 PSI / 206.8-689.5 kPa
Discharge Floor flange 3in./76 mm ID

* Water supply that exceeds 5.0 gpm may require a flow restrictor at toilet inlet.
Specifications subject to change without notice.

4.3 Toilet Dimensions (fig. B . page 2)

Ref. Dimension
A 20in. /508 mm
B 15in./381 mm
Cc 19in. /483 mm
D 18 in. /457 mm - seat height
E 14.75in. / 375 mm
F 33in. /838 mm - seat lid up
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4.4 Rough-in dimensions (fig. [}, page 2)

Ref. Dimension/Description Ref. Dimension/Description
A 10in. /254 mm E Left wall
B Floor flange F Back wall
C 11in./279 mm G Right wall
D 11in./279 mm
5 Components (fig. fll . page 2)
Ref. Description Ref. Description
A Toilet seat G Vacuum breaker cover
B Flush ball seal H Vacuum breaker
C Toilet bowl | Water valve
D Toilet base J Floor mounting hardware kit
E Flush pedal Refer to complete parts list (packed separately) for
additional information.
F Floor flange seal
6 Installation

Note
0 Be sure to follow recommended installation requirements in section 4.2 of this manual.

6.1 Tools required

* pliers or adjustable wrench
e 7/16-in./ 11 mm wrench

6.2 Toilet installation

1. To replace an older toilet, turn off water supply to toilet. Remove and drain water supply line.
Remove toilet hold-down bolts/screws. Remove toilet from floor. Remove and discard old floor
flange seal and hold-down bolts. Verify center of floor flange is at least 10 inches / 254 mm
from back wall (fig. A, page 2). Make sure top surface of floor flange is clean and free of any
debris or sealant.

2. Ifiinstalling a new floor flange, make certain that toilet mounting holes are located at the correct
angle (fig. B, page 2). Floor flange must be secured to floor with a minimum of four screws
(8 is preferred). Insert two supplied T-bolts into slots in floor flange (fig. n , page 2).

3. \Verify that floor flange seal is installed on base of toilet (fig. B A, page 2). Carefully set toilet
over floor flange. Align holes in toilet base with T-bolts as toilet is lowered onto floor flange.
Toilet must be aligned so that outlet of base fits inside of floor flange outlet hole.




Installation / Operation / Cleaning Dometic Model 310 Toilet

Note
Entire toilet base does not rest completely on floor yet. Floor seal must be compressed in
following steps.

4. Install floor mounting nuts and washers onto T-bolts. Carefully torque nuts to 30-40 inch-
pounds. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Alternate between sides when tightening to prevent distor-
tion of base. When tight, base should be securely attached and flat against floor. Attach bolt
covers onto nuts. (Fig. B, page 2)

5. If toilet is being installed in a shower stall, apply a bead of caulk around base of toilet to prevent
water seepage under base.

6. Connect water supply line and torque connection to 30-40 inch-pounds.

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. (Fig. C, page 2)
7. Turn on water supply line. Flush toilet several times and check for leaks.

7 Operation

71 Add water to bowl —

 ——1
To add water to the toilet, press the flush pedal
part way down. Water flows into the bowl! while —
flush ball remains closed. If the flush ball moves, —— \ /
let up on the pedal slightly. Adding water to an 0
empty bowl helps prevent holding tank odors from .ﬂ 5£
entering the living space. Adding water is recom- ._I I I
mended prior to flushing solids and toilet paper.

Flush directions are located under
toilet seat lid.

7.2 Flush toilet

To flush, press pedal down until it contacts the
floor. Release pedal after complete flush.

* When flushing liquids, press the pedal for 1-2 seconds.
e When flushing solids, press pedal until contents are rinsed from bowl. Flushing longer than
necessary will cause holding tank to fill too quickly.

A small amount of water will collect in the bowl after a flush to create an airtight seal.

Note
0 To prevent holding tank odors from entering the living space, make sure a small amount of
water remains in the toilet bowl.

8 Cleaning

8.1 Routine toilet cleaning

For routine cleaning, use SeaLand® Toilet Bowl Cleaner. If you cannot find it in your area, contact
Dometic for your nearest dealer. If the cleaner is not available, use most any non-abrasive bathroom
and toilet bowl cleaner (Bar Keeper’s Friend® spray cleaner, Clorox® toilet bowl cleaner, SaniFlush®
toilet bowl cleaner, etc.). Please follow label instructions.

To avoid damaging the seal, Do not use:

¢ abrasives (Comet®, Soft Scrub® cleansers, etc.)

e caustic chemicals (Drano® clog remover, etc.)

¢ |ubricants and cleaners containing alcohols or petroleum distillates (Pam® cooking spray,
Pine-Sol® cleaner, WD-40® lubricant, etc.).




Dometic Model 310 Toilet Cleaning / Winterization and Storage

After a period of time, mineral deposits from hard water may
build up on the flush ball or seal, resulting in a slow water
leak. To prevent this, periodically clean the flush ball and seal.

8.2 Flush ball/seal cleaning ' . -

1. Remove minor debris from the flush ball and seal by
slowly pressing and releasing the flush pedal several
times. This will loosen and rinse debris from the surfaces.

Repeat several times for stubborn buildup. ( )

2. If step 1 does not fully clean the ball and seal, they may ‘
be cleaned using a soft bristle brush and Dometic toilet
bowl cleaner. Fully clean the topside of the flush ball and
the underside of the seal where it contacts the flush ball. After cleaning underside of seal, apply
light downward pressure to top of seal while brushing around full perimeter of seal.

3. If the above two steps do not correct a leaking seal, the seal may require replacement.

9 Winterization and storage

When a Dometic toilet is stored for long periods of time or may be exposed to temperatures below
freezing, the toilet must be winterized or stored according to one of the following procedures.

Note
Use nontoxic antifreeze designated for potable water systems. (See vehicle owner’s
manual.)

Caution
Never use automotive-type antifreeze in freshwater systems.

9.1 Storage options

Non-toxic Antifreeze Winterization (recommended method)

1. Pour antifreeze in potable water tank according to instructions from antifreeze manufacturer.

2. Flush toilet several times until antifreeze has flowed completely through toilet. For toilets with
hand sprayer, the hand sprayer must be turned on to assure antifreeze is cycled through the
sprayer.

Drain Water from Toilet

1. Turn off water supply to toilet.

2. Remove water supply line from water valve.

3. Place a small container under water valve inlet to catch draining water.

4. Press flush pedal and allow water to completely drain from water valve and vacuum breaker.

Remove Water Valve and Vacuum Breaker

1. Remove water valve (fig. I, page 2) by disconnecting water supply hose and hose from
vacuum breaker, pressing on top and bottom latches, and pulling it from water valve housing.

2. Remove vacuum breaker (fig. H, page 2) by disconnecting hose from water valve and pulling
it out of sealing grommet in back of toilet.
3. Store water valve and vacuum breaker in heated area.
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10  Troubleshooting

Problem

1. Odor from toilet when flush ball
is open.

2. Odor from toilet when flush ball
is closed.

3. Water will not stay in bowl.

4. Flush ball will not close
completely.

5. Water flow into toilet will not
stop.

6. Water does not enter toilet bowl
properly.

7. Hand sprayer leaks.

8. Water is leaking from water
valve.

9. Water is leaking from toilet base.

10. Water is leaking from rear of
toilet.

a.
. Worn or defective floor flange

a.

Possible Cause

. Plugged holding tank vent.
. Odor from holding tank contents.

. No water in bowl.
. Damaged flush ball seal.
. Damaged floor flange seal.

. Flush ball or seal is dirty.
. Worn or damaged flush ball seal.

. Too much friction between flush

ball and seal.

. Worn or defective water valve.

. Insufficient water flow rate at

toilet inlet.

. Screen at water valve inlet is

clogged.

. Water valve is clogged.

. Water valve is worn or damaged.
. Plugged rim wash holes in toilet.

. Hand sprayer is defective.

. Water line connection is loose or

not seated properly.

. Water valve is damaged or

defective.

Toilet is not secure to floor.

seal.

Loose vacuum breaker.

. Worn or defective vacuum

breaker.

. Cracked or defective toilet bowl.

Service Instruction

a. Clear obstruction from vent.
b. Add deodorant to holding tank.

a. Add water to bowl.
b. Replace seal.
c. Replace floor seal.

a. Clean flush ball and seal.
b. Replace seal.

a. Clean and lubricate flush ball
and seal with silicone spray or
furniture polish.

a. Replace water valve.

a. Make sure flow rate at toilet inlet
is 3.0-5.0 gpm / 11.4-18.9 Ipm
(recommended rate).

b. Remove and clean screen.

c. Remove and clean out water
valve.

d. Replace water valve.

e. Clean rim wash holes.

a. Replace hand sprayer.

a. Insure that threads are not
cross-threaded and tighten
connection.

b. Replace water valve.

a. Tighten toilet mounting bolts.
b. Replace floor flange seal.

a. Make sure vacuum breaker stem
is pushed fully into sealing
grommet in back of bowl.

b. Replace vacuum breaker.

c. Replace toilet.
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11 Warranty

Manufacturer’s Two-Year and Ten-Year Limited Warranty

Dometic Corporation warrants, to the original purchaser only, that this Dometic® gravity discharge
toilet, if used for personal, family or household-like purposes, is free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of purchase.

Dometic also warrants, to the original purchaser only, that the ceramic portion of the toilet bowl
will not discolor, stain, scratch or craze for a period of ten (10) years if used for personal, family or
household-like purposes, and is regularly cleaned as described in the product owner’s manual.

If this Dometic product is placed in commercial or business use, it will be warranted, to the original
purchaser only, to be free of defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days
from the date of purchase.

Dometic reserves the right to replace or repair any part of this product that proves, upon
inspection by Dometic, to be defective in material or workmanship. All labor and transportation
costs or charges incidental to warranty service are to be borne by the purchaser-user.

EXCLUSIONS

IN NO EVENT SHALL DOMETIC BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM IMPROPER INSTALLATION, OR FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY
NEGLECT, ABUSE, ALTERATION, OR USE OF UNAUTHORIZED COMPONENTS. THIS INCLUDES
FAILURES WHICH MAY RESULT FROM NOT FOLLOWING THE WINTERIZATION OR CLEANING
PROCEDURES AS DESCRIBED IN THIS OWNER’S MANUAL. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICU-
LAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF PURCHASE.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES

No person is authorized to change, add to, or create any warranty or obligation other than that set
forth herein.

Implied warranties, including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited
to one (1) year from the date of purchase for products used for personal, family or household-like
purposes, and ninety (90) days from the date of purchase for products placed in commercial or
business use.

OTHER RIGHTS

Some states do not allow limitations on the duration of an implied warranty, and some states do not
allow exclusions or limitations regarding incidental or consequential damages; so, the above
limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have
other rights which vary from state to state.

To obtain warranty service, first contact the local dealer from whom the product was
purchased or go to http://www.dometic.com/enus/Americas/USA/Customer-Support/ for a dealer
near you.
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Dometic Model 310 Toilet

12 Customer service

121 Toilet model identification

The toilet model identification label is located on the toilet base
under the water valve. Please have this information ready if
contacting Dometic for customer service.

12.2 Contact information

There is a strong, worldwide network to assist in servicing and
maintaining your toilet system. For the Authorized Service Center
near you, please call from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (ET)

Monday through Friday.

You may also contact or have your local dealer contact the Parts
Distributor nearest you for quick response to your replacement parts

needs. They carry a complete inventory for the Dometic product line.

Telephone: 1 800-321-9886 U.S.A. and Canada
330-496-3211 International

Fax: 330-496-3097 U.S.A. and Canada
330-496-3220 International

Web sites: http://www.Dometic.com

http://www.DometicSanitation.com

Model SO 1234 PNC : 123456789

|II[I[III[II||I[I[I|I[II||I|III|I||I
|IIHHIIIII|IIHHIIHII|I|I|I|I||I||III

Dometic Sanitation  www.dometicusa.com
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1 Notas relativas al uso de este manual

iPrecaucién!
Indicacién de seguridad: si no respeta esta indicacion, se pueden producir dafios

materiales y perjudicar el funcionamiento del dispositivo.

Nota
0 Informacién suplementaria relativa al manejo del dispositivo.

fig. A, pag. 2 : se refiere a un elemento de un dibujo. En este ejemplo, elemento A en la
figura 1 de la pag. 2.

2 Instrucciones generales de seguridad

El fabricante no se hara responsable de las reclamaciones por dafos resultantes de alguno de los
siguientes casos:

¢ Montaje o conexion incorrectos

e Dafos producidos por influencias mecanicas

¢ Modificaciones efectuadas sin la autorizacion expresa por escrito del fabricante

e Uso para fines distintos de los descritos en el manual de funcionamiento

2.1 Advertencias

Antes de proceder a la instalacion, mantenimiento o funcionamiento de este producto se deben leer
y comprender las siguientes instrucciones. La modificacién del producto podria conllevar dafios
materiales.

1. No utilice en el sistema cloro ni sustancias quimicas causticas, como lejia o desatascadores,
pues tales sustancias dafan las juntas de los inodoros y otras vélvulas de las tuberias.

2. No deseche en el inodoro ningun objeto que no corresponda (toallas de papel, vasos de papel,
pafales, compresas, etc.).

3. Los inodoros con juntas mecanicas estan concebidos Unicamente para descargar directamente a
un depédsito de retencidn. La tuberia no se puede tender en horizontal, tal y como se hace en los
sistemas de tuberias convencionales del ambito doméstico o comercial.

4. Lataza del inodoro se debe limpiar regularmente y acondicionar para el invierno conforme a lo
indicado en los apartados “Limpieza” y “Acondicionamiento para el invierno y almacenamiento”
de las paginas 15 y 16. En caso de no hacerlo asi, la garantia podria perder su validez.
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Uso previsto Inodoro Dometic modelo 310

3 Uso previsto

El inodoro Dometic modelo 310 es un inodoro de peso ligero y de tamafio doméstico que se instala
directamente encima de un depdsito de retencion.

3.1 Ventajas

Tecnologia PowerFlush. La salida de agua optimizada y presurizada por el borde interno de la taza
crea un torbellino de agua a alta velocidad que garantiza el enjuagado de toda la taza.

Confort Premium para el usuario. El asiento de tamafio normal con una altura de 18 pulgadas (457
mm) y la taza profunda le permiten sentirse como en casa.

Instalacion facil. El disefio de dos pernos es adecuado para la mayoria de las bridas de suelo para
inodoros, lo cual resulta muy practico cuando se cambia el inodoro. Unicamente se ha de colocar la
brida en el suelo, apretar los pernos, conectar el agua y ya queda dispuesto para el uso.

Diseflo compacto. La base pequefia y la distancia minima de 10 pulgadas (254 mm) entre la pared
trasera y el centro de la abertura de descarga del inodoro son apropiadas para casi todos los cuar-
tos de bafo.

Ergonémicamente mejorado con operacion por pedal. Pedal de altura reducida para facilitar el
uso; accién “en una direcciéon” para afiadir agua y activar la cisterna.

4 Especificaciones

4.1 Materiales

Taza del inodoro: ceramica vitrea Pedal: polipropileno

Asiento del inodoro: polipropileno Vélvula de agua: polipropileno

Junta de la valvula de flotador: Disyuntor de vacio: ABS/polipropileno
caucho de nitrilo y de butilo Junta del suelo: caucho de nitrilo, espuma

Base del inodoro: polipropileno

4.2 Requisitos minimos para la instalacién

Racor NPT de 0,5 pulgadas
Alimentacién de Tasa de caudal 3,0-5,0* gpm/11,4-18,9 Ipm’re‘comendada
agua 2,0 gpm/9,5 Ipm minima
Presion estatica 30-100 PSI/206,8-689,5 kPa
Descarga Brida del suelo 3 pulgadas/76 mm Di

* Sila alimentacién de agua supera 5,0 los gpm, puede ser necesario montar un restrictor de caudal en la
entrada del inodoro. Queda reservado el derecho a modificar los datos sin previo aviso.

4.3 Medidas del inodoro (fig. B, pag. 2)

Ref. Dimension Ref. Dimension
A 508 mm / 20 pulg. D 457 mm / 18 pulg. - altura del asiento
B 381 mm /15 pulg. E 375 mm /14,75 pulg.
C 483 mm /19 pulg. F 838 mm / 33 pulg. - tapa del asiento

12



Inodoro Dometic modelo 310 Especificaciones

4.4 Distancia minima entre la pared trasera y el centro de la abertura
de descarga del inodoro (fig. [}, pag. 2)

Ref. Medidas/descripcién Ref. Medidas/descripcién
A 254 mm /10 pulg. E Pared izquierda
B Brida del suelo F Pared trasera
C 279 mm/ 11 pulg. G Pared derecha
D 279 mm /11 pulg.
5 Componentes (ig. |l . rag. 2)
Ref. Descripcion Ref. Descripcion
A Asiento del inodoro G Cubierta del disyuntor de vacio
B Junta de la valvula de flotador H Disyuntor de vacio
C Taza del inodoro | Vélvula de agua
D Base del inodoro J Juego de fijacion al suelo
E Pedal de la cisterna Para mas informacién, consulte la lista completa de
piezas (entregada por separado).
F Junta de la brida del suelo
6 Instalacion

Nota
0 Asegurese de seguir los requisitos de instalaciéon recomendados en el apartado 4.2 de este
manual.

6.1 Herramientas necesarias

e alicates o llave inglesa ajustable
e |lave inglesa de 7/16 pulgadas/11 mm

6.2 Instalacion de inodoro

1. Para cambiar el inodoro, cierre la alimentacion de agua al inodoro. Extraiga y drene la linea de
alimentacion de agua. Retire los pernos o tornillos de sujecién del inodoro. Separe el inodoro del
suelo. Retire y deseche la antigua junta de la brida del suelo y los pernos de sujecién. Comprue-
be que el centro de la brida del suelo queda por lo menos 10 pulgadas/254 mm separado de la
pared trasera (fig. A, pag. 2). Asegurese de que la superficie superior de la brida del suelo
esté limpia y exenta de residuos o sellante.

2. Alinstalar una nueva brida de suelo, asegurese de que los agujeros para montar el inodoro estén
colocados en el angulo correcto (fig. B, pag. 2). La brida del suelo debe estar asegurada al
suelo con, por lo menos, cuatro tornillos (preferiblemente 8). Introduzca los dos pernos en T
suministrados en las ranuras de la brida del suelo (fig. n , Pag. 2).

13



Instalacién Inodoro Dometic modelo 310

3. Compruebe que la junta de la brida del suelo esté instalada en la base del inodoro (fig. B A,
pag. 2). Coloque cuidadosamente el inodoro por encima de la brida del suelo. Alinee los aguje-
ros en la base del inodoro con pernos en T mientras se desciende el inodoro sobre dicha brida.
El inodoro debe estar alineado de tal modo que la salida de la base quede se ajuste dentro del
agujero de salida de la brida.

Nota
o Ahora la base del inodoro todavia no esta totalmente en contacto con el suelo. En pasos
subsiguientes se debe presionar la junta del suelo.

4. Monte las tuercas de montaje y las arandelas en los pernos en T. Apriete cuidadosamente las
tuercas con un par de 30-40 libras por pulgadas. NO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE. Apriete de
forma alternante cada lado para evitar que se distorsione la base. Una vez apretadas las tuercas,
la base se debe fijar al suelo de forma que quede plana. Fije las cubiertas de los pernos en las
tuercas. (Fig. B, pag. 2)

5. Si el inodoro se instala en una cabina de ducha, coloque un cordén de calafateado alrededor de
la base del inodoro a fin de evitar filtraciones de agua por debajo de la base.

6. Conecte la linea de alimentacion de agua y apriete la conexion con un par de 30-40 libras por
pulgadas. NO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE. (Fig. C, pag. 2)

7. Abrala linea de alimentacion de agua. Active varias veces la cisterna y compruebe si hay fugas.

7 Funcionamiento

741 Anadir agua a la taza —

[ ————1
Para afiadir agua al inodoro, pise suavemente el
pedal de la cisterna. Sale agua a la taza, al tiempo — \ /
que la valvula de flotador permanece cerrada. Si s,
la valvula se mueve, ejerza menos presion sobre el 0
pedal. Ahadir agua a una taza vacia ayuda a pre- ﬁ Gﬂ
venir que el olor del depdsito de retencion llegue ._I I I
al habitaculo. Se recomienda afadir agua antes de Debajo de la tapa se encuentran simbolos

activar la cisterna para eliminar desechos sélidos y explicativos para activar la cisterna.
papel higiénico.

7.2 Activar la cisterna del inodoro

Para activar la cisterna pise el pedal hasta tocar el suelo. Suelte el pedal cuando se haya descar-

gado completamente la cisterna.

e Para eliminar liquidos, pise el pedal durante 1-2 segundos.

e En el caso de desechos sélidos, pise el pedal hasta que se hayan eliminado de la taza. Si se
activa la cisterna mas tiempo del necesario, el depésito se llena con demasiada rapidez.

Después de haber activado la cisterna, queda una pequefa cantidad de agua en la taza para crear

una estanqueidad al aire.

Nota
Para evitar que el olor del depdsito de retencién penetre en el habitaculo, aseglrese de que
quede una pequefa cantidad de agua en la taza del inodoro.
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Inodoro Dometic modelo 310 Limpieza

8 Limpieza

8.1 Limpieza rutinaria del inodoro

Para la limpieza rutinaria, utilice el limpiador de inodoros SealLand®. Si no lo encuentra en su
localidad, inférmese en Dometic sobre su distribuidor mas préximo. Si el agente limpiador no
esta disponible, utilice cualquier producto no abrasivo para limpiar tazas de inodoros (spray Bar
Keeper’s Friend®, limpiador de inodoros Clorox®, limpiador de inodoros SaniFlush,®, etc.). Siga
las instrucciones dadas en la etiqueta.

A fin de evitar dafar la junta, no utilice:

e productos abrasivos (Comet®, Soft Scrub®, etc.)

e productos quimicos causticos (desatascador Drano®, etc.)

e |ubricantes ni agentes de limpieza que contengan alcohol o destilados del petréleo
(spray de cocina Pam®, limpiador Pine-Sol®, lubricante WD-40®, etc.).

8.2 Limpiar la valvula de flotador/junta ' . -

de la cisterna

Después de cierto tiempo los sedimentos minerales del agua
dura se pueden concentrar en la valvula de flotador o en la
junta de la cisterna teniendo como consecuencia un lento
goteo de agua. Para evitar esto, limpie con regularidad la

vélvula de flotador y la junta.
1. Elimine los residuos pequefios de la valvula de flotador ( P )

y de la junta pisando lentamente y soltando varias veces ‘
el pedal de la cisterna. Con ello se soltaran y eliminaran

los residuos de las superficies. En caso de sedimentos

especialmente persistentes, repita varias veces este proceso.

2. Sicon el paso 1 no se limpia totalmente la valvula de flotador ni la junta, se pueden limpiar
entonces utilizando una escobilla de cerda suave y el limpiador Dometic para tazas de inodoros.
Limpie totalmente el lado superior de la valvula de flotador y el lado inferior de la junta que entra
en contacto con dicha valvula. Después de haber limpiado el lado inferior de la junta, aplique
una ligera presion hacia abajo sobre la parte superior de la junta mientras cepilla alrededor de
todo el perimetro de la junta.

3. Sicon los dos pasos anteriores no se puede corregir el goteo, se habra de cambiar la junta.

9 Acondicionamiento para el invierno y almacenamiento

Si se guarda un inodoro Dometic durante un tiempo prolongado o si queda expuesto a temperaturas
por debajo del punto de congelacién, el inodoro se debe acondicionar para el invierno o guardar
siguiendo uno de los dos procedimientos que se detallan a continuacioén.

Nota
Utilice anticongelante no téxico apto para sistemas de agua potable.
(Véase el manual del vehiculo.)

Precaucion
No utilice nunca anticongelante para automoviles en sistemas de agua fresca.
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9.1

Opciones de almacenamiento

Acondicionamiento anticongelante no téxico para el invierno (método recomendado)

1.

Vierta anticongelante en el deposito de agua potable siguiendo las instrucciones dadas por el
fabricante del anticongelante.

Active varias veces la cisterna hasta que el anticongelante haya fluido por todo el inodoro. En el
caso de inodoros con ducha de mano, ésta debe estar activada para garantizar que el anti-
congelante circule por ella.

Drenar el agua del inodoro

1.
2.
3.

Cierre la alimentacién de agua al inodoro.

Desconecte la linea de alimentacién de agua de la valvula de agua.

Coloque un pequeiio recipiente debajo de la entrada de la valvula de agua para recoger el agua
que gotea.

Pise el pedal de la cisterna y deje que salga todo el agua de la valvula de agua y del disyuntor de
vacio.

Extraer la valvula de agua y el disyuntor de vacio

1.

Extraiga la valvula de agua (fig. I, pag. 2) desconectando la manguera de alimentacién de
agua y la manguera del disyuntor de vacio. Para ello presione las pestafas de arriba y de abajoy
y tire de la valvula para extraerla de su alojamiento.

Extraiga el disyuntor de vacio (fig. H, pag. 2) desconectando la manguera de la vélvula de
agua y extrayéndolo del manguito de obturacion situado en la parte trasera del inodoro.

Guarde la valvula de agua y el disyuntor de vacio en un lugar célido.
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Solucién de averias

10

Problema

1. Elinodoro desprende olor cuando la
valvula de flotador esta abierta.

2. Elinodoro desprende olor cuando la
valvula de flotador esta cerrada.

3. El agua no permanece en la taza.

4. La valvula de flotador no cierra del
todo.

5. No deja de correr agua en la taza.

6. El agua no descarga correctamente
en la taza del inodoro.

7. La ducha de mano gotea.

8. Gotea agua de la valvula de agua.

9. Gotea agua de la base del inodoro.

10. Gotea agua de la parte trasera del
inodoro.

a.

D

Solucion de averias

Posible causa

Ventilacion del deposito de ventilacion
obstruida.

. El contenido del depésito de retencion

desprende olor.

. No hay agua en la taza.
. Junta de la valvula de flotador

danada.

. Junta de la brida del suelo dafnada.

. La valvula de flotador o la junta estan

sucias.

. Junta de la valvula de flotador

gastada o dafada.

. Demasiada friccién entre la valvula de

flotador y la junta.

. Vélvula de agua gastada o

defectuosa.

. Insuficiente caudal de agua en la

entrada del inodoro.

. Elfiltro de la entrada de la valvula de

agua esta atascado.

. La valvula de agua estéa atascada.
. La vélvula de agua esta gastada o

danada.

. Los orificios de salida de agua del

inodoro estan obstruidos.

. La ducha de mano esta averiada.

. La conexién de la linea de agua

esta suelta o no esta correctamente
colocada.

. La vélvula de agua esta dafnada o

averiada.

. Elinodoro no estéa asegurado al suelo.
. Junta de la brida del suelo gastada o

defectuosa.

. Suelte el disyuntor de vacio.

. Disyuntor de vacio gastado o defec-

tuoso.

. Taza del inodoro agrietada o

defectuosa.

oo

® Q00T

Medida

. Desobstruya la ventilacion.

. Ahada desodorante al depésito de

retencion.

. Ahada agua a la taza.
. Cambie la junta.

. Cambie la junta del suelo.

. Limpie la valvula de flotador y la junta.

. Cambie la junta.

. Limpie y lubrique la valvula de flotador

y la junta con spray de silicona o con
abrillantador para muebles.

. Cambie la vélvula de agua.

. Asegurese de que el caudal de

entrada en el inodoro es de 3,0 —
5,0 gpm/11,4 — 18,9 Ipm (caudal
recomendado).

. Extraiga el filtro y limpielo.

. Extraiga y limpie la valvula de agua.
. Cambie la valvula de agua.

. Limpie los orificios del borde del

inodoro.

. Cambie la ducha de mano.

. Asegurese de que las roscas estén

bien enroscadas y apriete la conexion.

. Cambie la valvula de agua.

. Apriete los pernos de montaje del

inodoro.

. Cambie la junta de la brida del suelo.

. Asegurese de que el vastago del

disyuntor de vacio esté totalmente
inserto en el manguito de obturacion
situado en la parte trasera de la taza.

. Cambie el disyuntor de vacio.
. Cambie el inodoro.
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11 Garantia

Garantia del fabricante limitada a dos afnos y a diez anos

Dometic Corporation garantiza, sélo al comprador original, que este inodoro Dometic® con descarga
por gravedad, siempre y cuando se le dé un uso personal, familiar o doméstico, estara exento de
cualquier defecto de material o de fabricacion durante un periodo de dos (2) afios a partir de la fecha
de compra.

Dometic también garantiza, sélo al comprador original, que la parte de ceramica de la taza no sufrira
descoloracion, manchas, rayaduras ni fisuras durante un periodo de diez (10) afios si se le da un

uso personal, familar o doméstico y se limpia regularmente tal y como se describe en el manual del
producto.

Si a este producto Dometic se le da un uso comercial, se le garantizara al comprador original Unica-
mente que estard libre de defectos de material y de fabricacién durante un periodo de noventa dias
(90) a partir de la fecha de compra.

Dometic se reserva el derecho a sustituir o reparar cualquier pieza de este producto que, tras una
inspeccion realizada por Dometic, se demuestre defectuosa en material o fabricacion. Todos los
costes de mano de obra y de transporte adicionales al servicio de garantia correran a cargo del
comprador/usuario.

EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD

EN NINGUN CASO DOMETIC SE HARA RESPONSABLE DE DANOS FORTUITOS O EMERGENTES
NI DE DANOS RESULTANTES DE UNA INSTALACION INCORRECTA NI DE DANOS CAUSADOS
POR NEGLIGENCIA, USO INDEBIDO, MODIFICACION O USO DE PIEZAS NO AUTORIZADAS.
ESTO INCLUYE FALLOS COMO CONSECUENCIA DE NO SEGUIR EL PROCEDIMIENTO DE
ACONDICIONAMIENTO PARA EL INVIERNO O DE LIMPIEZA TAL Y COMO SE DESCRIBE EN ESTE
MANUAL. TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICADAS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLI-
CADA DE COMERCIALIDAD O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, SE LIMITAN A UN
PERIODO DE UN (1) ANO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA.

GARANTIAS IMPLICADAS

Queda terminantemente prohibido modificar, afiadir o crear ninguna garantia u obligacién diferentes
de las aqui expuestas.

Las garantias implicadas, incluyendo las de comercialidad e idoneidad para un fin determinado,

se limitan a un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra para productos destinados al uso personal,
familiar o doméstico, y a noventa (90) dias a partir de la fecha de compra para productos destinados
a un uso comercial.

OTROS DERECHOS

Algunos paises no permiten limitar la duracién de una garantia implicada y otros no permiten ex-
clusién o limitacién de la responsabilidad en relacién a dafios fortuitos o emergentes; por ello, puede
ser que las limitaciones expuestas mas arriba no se apliquen para usted. Esta garantia le proporcio-
na a usted unos derechos juridicos especificos y, dependiendo del pais donde se encuentre, puede
ser que también pueda disfrutar de otros derechos.

Para obtener el servicio de garantia, pongase en contacto con el distribuidor local del que adquirid
este producto o visite la pagina http://www.dometic.com/enus/Americas/USA/Customer-Support/
para encontrar un distribuidor préximo a usted.
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12 Servicio de atencion al cliente

121 Identificaciéon del modelo de inodoro

La etiqueta de identificacion del modelo del inodoro esté situado
en la base del inodoro, debajo de la valvula de agua. Tenga a mano
esta informacién si contacta con el Servicio de Atencion al Cliente
de Dometic.

12.2 Informacién de contacto

Hay una sélida red mundial de mantenimiento y servicio para asis-

tirle en lo referente a su sistema de inodoro. Para informarse sobre

el Centro de Servicio Autorizado mas cercano, llame por teléfono al
numero indicado mas abajo entre las 8:00 h y las 17.00 h (hora del

Este) de lunes a viernes.

Model SO 1234 PNC : 123456789

|II[I[III[II||I[I[I|I[II||I|III|I||I
|IIHHIIIII|IIHHIIHII|I|I|I|I||I||III

Dometic Sanitation  www.dometicusa.com

También puede ponerse en contacto con el proveedor de piezas mas cercano, directamente o a
través de su distribuidor local, para obtener rapidamente las piezas de repuesto que necesite. Ellos

tienen un inventario completo de la gama de productos Dometic.

Teléfono: 1 800-321-9886 EEUU y Canada

330-496-3211 Internacional
Fax: 330-496-3097 EEUU y Canada

330-496-3220 Internacional
Sitios web: http://www.Dometic.com

http://www.DometicSanitation.com

IAPMO

T
C ®
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1 Remarques concernant ce mode d’emploi

Caution!
Consigne de sécurité : Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des dégats matéri-

els et entraver le fonctionnement de I'appareil.

Remarque
Informations supplémentaires relatives a I'utilisation de I'appareil.

fig. A, page 2 : Ceci désigne un élement d’'un schéma. Dans cet exemple, I'item A du
schéma 1 sur la page 2.

2 Consignes générales de sécurité

Le fabricant ne saurait étre tenu responsable dans les cas suivants :

e Assemblage ou connections incorrects

e Appareil endommagé par des influences mécaniques

¢ Modification de lappareil sans lautorisation écrite expresse du fabricant
e Utilisations autres que celles décrites dans le mode demploi

21 Avertissements

Veuillez bien lire et comprendre les instructions suivantes avant d’installer, de réparer et/ou d’utiliser
ce produit. Des dommages matériels peuvent survenir en cas de modification de ce produit.

1. N’introduisez pas de chlore ou de produits chimiques caustiques, tels que de I’eau de javel ou
des produits déboucheurs, dans le systeme. Ces produits risquent d’endommager les joints des
toilettes ou d’autres vannes de tuyauterie.

2. Ne tirez pas la chasse d’eau sur des corps étrangers (serviettes en papier, gobelets en papier,
couches, serviettes hygiéniques, etc.).

3. Les toilettes a joint mécanique sont congues uniquement pour étre directement évacuées dans
un réservoir d’eaux noires. Les circuits de tuyauterie horizontaux conventionnels que I’'on trouve
dans les habitations ou dans le commerce ne sont pas adaptés.

4. La cuvette de la toilette doit étre nettoyée régulierement et hivernée conformément aux pro-
cédures « Nettoyage » et « Hivernage et stockage » indiquées aux pages 24 et 25. Sinon, cela
risque d’annuler la garantie.
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3 Usage conforme

La toilette Dometic modéle 310 est une toilette Iégére, de dimensions semblables a celles d’une
toilette de maison, qui s’installe directement au-dessus du réservoir d’eaux noires.

3.1 Avantages

Technologie PowerFlush. Le flux pressurisé de rebord amélioré génere un tourbillon d’eau a grande
vitesse pour un ringage complet de la cuvette.

Confort de I'utilisateur de premiére qualité. Grace au siége large d’une hauteur de 18 pouces
(457 mm) et a la cuvette profonde, on a davantage I'impression d’étre chez soi.

Installation simple. Le modéle a deux boulons convient pour la plupart des embases de toilettes.
Idéal pour les nouvelles installations ou pour les remplacements d’installations. Il vous suffit de plac-
er la toilette sur I’embase, de serrer les boulons, de connecter I'alimentation en eau et c’est terminé.

Modele compact. Un petit empattement et une robinetterie brute de 10 pouces (254 mm) qui
conviennent a presque toutes les toilettes.

Fonctionnement a pédale plus ergonomique. Pédale plus basse pour plus grande facilité
d’utilisation ; actionnement unidirectionnel pour ajouter de I’eau et rincer.

4 Spécifications

4.1 Matériaux

Cuvette de la toilette : céramique vitreuse Pédale : polypropyléne

Siege de la toilette : polypropyléne Vanne hydraulique : polypropyléne

Joint de la bille d’évacuation : Vanne casse-vide : ABS/polypropyléne
caoutchouc nitrile butyle Joint de sol : caoutchouc nitrile, mousse

Base de la toilette : polypropyléne

4.2 Configuration minimum requise

Raccord NPT de 0,5 pouches
Alimentation en s recommandé : 3,0-5,0* gpm/11,4-18,9 Ipm
Débit -
eau minimum : 2,0 gpm/9,5 Ipm
Pression statique 30-100 PSI / 206,8-689,5 kPa
Evacuation Embase 3 pouces/76 mm de diamétre

* Une alimentation en eau supérieure a 5,0 gpm peut nécessiter un restricteur de débit a I’entrée de la toilette.
Spécifications sous réserve de modifications sans préavis.

4.3 Dimensions de la toilette (fig. A, page 2)

Réf. Dimension Réf. Dimension
A 508 mm / 20 pouces D 457 mm / 18 pouces - hauteur du
siege
B 381 mm / 15 pouces
E 375 mm / 14,75 pouces
C 483 mm /19 pouces
F 838 mm / 33 pouces - couvercle
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4.4 Dimensions de la robinetterie brute (fig. , page 2)

Réf. Dimension/Description Réf. Dimension/Description
A 254 mm /10 pouces E Paroi gauche
B Embase F Paroi arriére
(o] 279 mm/ 11 pouces G Paroi de droite
D 279 mm/ 11 pouces
5 Composants (ig. fl]. rage 2)
Réf. Description Réf. Description
A Siége de la toilette G Couvercle de la vanne casse-vide
B Joint de la bille d’évacuation H Vanne casse-vide
C Cuvette de la toilette | Vanne hydraulique
D Base de la toilette J Kit de matériel de montage au sol
E Pédale d’évacuation Consultez la liste compléte des éléments (emballée
séparément) pour plus d’informations.
F Joint de 'embase
6 Installation

Remarque
Veillez a bien respecter la configuration requise recommandée dans la section 4.2 de
ce mode d’emploi.

6.1 Outils requis

e pince ou clé ajustable
® clé 7/16 pouces/11 mm

6.2 Instalacién de inodoro

1. Pour remplacer une ancienne toilette, coupez 'alimentation en eau de la toilette. Retirez la ligne
d’alimentation en eau et purgez-la. Retirez les boulons/vis de maintien de la toilette. Séparez la
toilette du sol. Retirez et jetez I’ancien joint d’embase et les anciens boulons de maintien. Vérifiez
que le centre de 'embase se trouve a au moins 10 pouces/254 mm de la paroi arriére (fig.

A, page 2). Vérifiez que la surface de '’embase est propre et dégagée de tout débris ou produit
d’étanchéité.

2. Sivous installez une nouvelle embase, assurez-vous que les trous de montage de la toilette sont
situés selon le bon angle (fig. B, page 2). Lembase doit étre bien fixée au sol, a I'aide de
quatre vis minimum (8 de préférence). Insérez deux des boulons en T fournis aux emplacements
dans I'’embase (fig. , page 2).
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3.

Vérifiez que le joint de I’embase est placé a la base de la toilette (fig. A, page 2). Installez
soigneusement la toilette sur 'embase. Alignez les trous situés a la base de la toilette avec les
boulons en T, tout en enfoncant la toilette dans I’embase. La toilette doit étre alignée de fagon a
ce que la sortie de la base corresponde avec le trou de sortie de 'embase.

Remarque
La base ne repose pas sur le sol a ce stade de I'installation. Compressez le joint de sol en

7

71

[ ————1
Pour ajouter de I’eau dans la toilette, abaissez
partiellement la pédale d’évacuation. L'eau afflue —
dans la cuvette tandis que la vanne a bille de —— \ /
I’évacuation reste fermée. Si la vanne a bille de 0
I’évacuation bouge, relevez légerement la pédale. ﬁ gﬂ
L’ajout d’eau dans une cuvette vide permet ._I I I
d’éviter que les odeurs du réservoir d’eaux noires

ne se dégagent dans 'espace de vie. Il est recom- trouvent sous le couvercle de la toilette.
mandé d’ajouter de I'’eau avant d’évacuer les

suivant les étapes suivantes.

Placez les écrous et les rondelles de montage au sol sur les boulons en T. Serrez les écrous a
30-40 pouces-livres. NE SERREZ PAS EXCESSIVEMENT. Serrez en alternant entre les deux
cOtés pour éviter que la base ne se torde. Lorsque vous serrez les écrous, veillez a ce que la
base soit bien a plat et solidement fixée au sol. Fixez les cache-écrous sur les écrous. (Fig. B B,
page 2)

Si vous installez la toilette dans une cabine de douche, appliquez un filet de pate de colmatage
autour de la base de la toilette pour éviter que I’eau ne s’infiltre sous la base.

Connectez la ligne d’alimentation en eau avec un couple de 30-40 pouces-livres. NE SERREZ
PAS EXCESSIVEMENT. (Fig. C, page 2)

Quvrez la ligne d’alimentation en eau. Rincez la toilette plusieurs fois et contrélez qu’il n’y a pas
de fuites.

Fonctionnement

Ajouter de I’eau dans la cuvette P —

Les instructions relatives a I’évacuation se

matieres solides et le papier hygiénique.

7.2

Chasse d’eau

Pour tirer la chasse d’eau, appuyez sur la pédale jusqu’a ce qu’elle touche le sol. Relachez la pédale
lorsque le ringage est terminé.

e Lors de I'évacuation de liquides, appuyez sur la pédale pendant 1 ou 2 secondes.

e Lors de I'’évacuation de matiéres solides, appuyez sur la pédale jusqu’a ce que la cuvette soit
propre. Si vous activez la chasse d’eau plus longtemps que nécessaire, le réservoir d’eaux noires
se remplira trop vite.

Un peu d’eau s’accumulera dans la cuvette apres I'’évacuation, formant un joint étanche a I'air.

Remarque
Pour éviter que les odeurs du réservoir d’eaux noires ne pénetrent dans I’espace de vie,
vérifiez qu’il reste un peu d’eau dans la cuvette de la toilette.
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8 Nettoyage

8.1 Nettoyage régulier de la toilette

Pour le nettoyage régulier, utilisez le produit détergent SealLand®. Si vous ne pouvez pas vous le
procurer sur place, contactez Dometic pour connaitre le revendeur le plus proche de chez vous. Si le
détergent n’est pas disponible, vous pouvez utiliser la plupart des détergents non abrasifs pour cu-
vettes de toilettes et salle de bain (détergent en spray Bar Keeper’s Friend®, détergent pour cuvettes
de toilettes Clorox®, détergent pour cuvettes de toilettes SaniFlush®, etc.). Veuillez vous conformer
aux instructions sur I'étiquette.

Pour éviter d’endommager le joint, n’utilisez pas :
e de produits abrasifs (Comet®, Soft Scrub®, etc.)
e de produits chimiques caustiques (déboucheur Drano®, etc.)

e de lubrifiants et de détergents contenant de I'alcool ou des distillats de pétrole (spray de cuisine
Pam®, détergent Pine-Sol®, lubrifiant WD-40®, etc.).

8.2 Nettoyage du joint/de la bille d’évacuation ' > -‘

Au bout d’un certain temps, des dépéts minéraux prov-
enant des eaux dures peuvent se former sur la vanne a bille
d’évacuation ou sur le joint, induisant une lente fuite d’eau.
Pour éviter cela, nettoyez réguliérement la vanne a bille et le

joint.
1. Retirez les petits débris présents sur la vanne a bille
d’évacuation et sur le joint, puis appuyez et relachez
lentement la pédale d’évacuation plusieurs fois de suite. - ‘

Cela permettra de détacher et d’éliminer les débris
présents sur les surfaces. Si les dépots persistent, répétez
plusieurs fois I’opération.

2. Sila premiére étape n’a pas suffit pour nettoyer complétement la bille et le joint, vous pouvez les
nettoyer a I'aide d’une brosse douce a poils de soie et du détergent pour cuvettes de toilettes
Dometic. Nettoyez totalement la partie supérieure de la bille d’évacuation et le dessous du joint
qui est en contact avec la bille d’évacuation. Apres avoir nettoyé le dessous du joint, appuyez
légerement sur le dessus du joint tout en brossant tout autour du joint.

3. Siles deux étapes décrites ci-dessus ne permettent pas d’éliminer la fuite, vous devez peut-étre
remplacer le joint.

9 Hivernage et stockage

Si vous entreposez une toilette Dometic pendant une longue période ou que vous I'exposez a des
températures en dessous de zéro, elle doit étre hivernée ou entreposée dans le respect des procé-
dures suivantes.

Remarque
Utilisez un antigel non toxique congu pour les systémes potables (voir le manuel
d’utilisateur du véhicule).

Attention
N’utilisez jamais d’antigel pour automobile dans les systémes a eau douce.




Toilette Dometic modele 310 Hivernage et stockage

9.1

Options de stockage

Hivernation avec antigel non toxique (méthode recommandée)

1.

Versez de I'antigel dans le réservoir d’eau potable en suivant les instructions du fabricant
d’antigel.

Tirez plusieurs fois la chasse d’eau des toilettes jusqu’a ce que I'antigel ait été complétement
évacué par la toilette. Pour les toilettes avec vaporisateur manuel, le vaporisateur manuel doit
étre ouvert pour que I'antigel circule dans le vaporisateur.

Evacuation de ’eau de la toilette

1.

2.
3.
4

Ouvrez 'alimentation en eau de la toilette.
Retirez la ligne d’alimentation de I'eau de la vanne hydraulique.
Placez un petit récipient sous I’entrée de la vanne hydraulique pour recueillir I'eau qui s’écoule.

Appuyez sur la pédale d’évacuation et laissez toute I'eau s’écouler de la vanne hydraulique et de
la vanne casse-vide.

Retrait de la vanne hydraulique et de la vanne casse-vide

1.

3.

Retirez la vanne hydraulique (fig. n I, page 2) en déconnectant le tuyau d’alimentation en eau et
le tuyau de la vanne casse-vide. Pour ce faire, appuyez sur les loquets supérieurs et inférieurs et
tirez le tuyau hors du logement de la vanne hydraulique.

Retirez la vanne casse-vide (fig. H, page 2) en déconnectant le tuyau de la vanne hydraulique
et en le tirant hors de la rondelle joint a I’arriére de la toilette.

Rangez la vanne hydraulique et la vanne casse-vide dans un endroit chauffé.
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10

Probléeme

1. Des odeurs se dégagent de la toilette
lorsque la bille d’évacuation est
ouverte.

2. Des odeurs se dégagent de la toilette
lorsque la bille d’évacuation est
fermée.

3. L'eau ne reste pas dans la cuvette.

4. La bille d’évacuation ne se ferme pas
compléetement.

5. L’écoulement d’eau dans la toilette ne
s’arréte pas.

6. L'eau ne pénétre pas correctement
dans la cuvette.

7. Fuites du vaporisateur manuel.

8. De I'eau fuit de la vanne hydraulique.

9. De I'eau fuit de la base de la toilette.

10. De I'eau fuit de I'arriere de la toilette.

o

Recherche des pannes

Cause possible

. Event du réservoir d’eaux noires

bouché.

. Odeurs provenant du contenu du

réservoir d’eaux noires.

. IIn’y a pas d’eau dans la cuvette.
. Le joint de la bille d’évacuation est

endommagé.

. Le joint de 'embase est endommagé.

. La bille d’évacuation ou le joint est

encrasseé.

. Le joint de la bille d’évacuation est

usé ou endommagé.

. Demasiada friccion entre la valvula de

flotador y la junta.

. Vanne hydraulique usée ou

défectueuse.

. Débit d’eau insuffisant a I'entrée de la

toilette.

. L’écran a I'entrée de la vanne hydrau-

lique est bouché.

. La vanne hydraulique est bouchée.
. La vanne hydraulique est usée ou

endommagée.

. Les orifices de ringage du rebord de la

toilette sont bouchés.

. Le vaporisateur manuel est

défectueux.

. Laligne d’eau est déconnectée ou

n’est pas connectée correctement.

. La vanne hydraulique est endomma-

gée ou défectueuse.

. La toilette n’est pas fixée au sol.

. Joint d’embase usé ou défectueux.

. Vanne casse-vide déconnectée.

. Vanne casse-vide usée ou

défectueuse.

. Cuvette fendue ou défectueuse.

D

Instructions pour la
réparation

. Débouchez I'évent.

. Ajoutez du déodorant au réservoir

d’eaux noires.

. Ajoutez de I'’eau dans la cuvette.
. Changez le joint.

. Changez le joint de I'embase.

. Nettoyez la bille d’évacuation et le

joint.

. Changez le joint.

. Nettoyez et lubrifiez la bille

d’évacuation et le joint avec un spray
de silicone ou de la cire pour meubles.

. Remplacez la vanne hydraulique.

. Vérifiez que le débit d’eau a I'entrée

de la toilette est de 3,0-5,0 gpm/
11,4-18,9 Ipm (débit recommandé).

. Retirez I'écran et nettoyez-le.
. Retirez la vanne hydraulique et

nettoyez-la.

. Remplacez la vanne hydraulique.
. Nettoyez les orifices de ringage

du rebord.

. Remplacez le vaporisateur manuel.

. Vérifiez que les filetages ne sont pas

endommagés et serrez le raccord.

. Remplacez la vanne hydraulique.

. Serrez les boulons de montage de la

toilette.

. Changez le joint de I'embase.

. Vérifiez que la tige de la vanne casse-

vide est complétement enfoncée dans
la rondelle joint a I'arriére de la toilette.

. Changez la vanne casse-vide

déconnectée.

. Remplacez la toilette.
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11 Garantie

Garantie du fabricant limitée a deux ans et a dix ans

Le groupe Dometic garantit a I'acheteur d’origine uniquement que cette toilette a évacuation
gravitaire Dometic®, si elle est utilisée a des fins personnelles, familiales et dans le cadre privé, est
exempte de défauts de matériau et de fabrication pour une période de deux ans a compter de la
date d’achat.

Dometic garantit également, a I’'acheteur d’origine uniqguement, que la partie en céramique de la
cuvette de la toilette est exempte de toute décoloration, tache, rayure ou fissure pour une période de
dix ans a compter de la date d’achat, si elle est utilisée a des fins personnelles, familiales et dans le
cadre privé et régulierement nettoyée comme décrit dans le manuel d’utilisateur du produit.

Si ce produit Dometic est utilisé a des fins commerciales, nous garantissons a I’acheteur d’origine
exclusivement que ce produit est exempt de défauts de matériau et de fabrication pour une période
de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours a compter de la date d’achat.

Dometic se réserve le droit de remplacer ou réparer toute piece de ce produit s’avérant, aprés
inspection par Dometic, présenter des défauts de matériau ou de fabrication. Tous les codts de
laboratoire et de transport ou les frais relatifs au service de garantie sont a la charge de I'acheteur-
utilisateur.

EXCLUSIONS

DOMETIC NE PEUT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS
OU CONSECUTIFS, DE DOMMAGES RESULTANT D’UNE INSTALLATION IMPROPRE OU DE DOM-
MAGES CAUSES PAR LA NEGLIGENCE, L'UTILISATION ABUSIVE, L’ALTERATION OU L’USAGE DE
COMPOSANTS NON AUTORISES. CELA CONCERNE NOTAMMENT LES DOMMAGES RESULTANT
D’UN NON-RESPECT DES PROCEDURES D’HIVERNATION OU DE NETTOYAGE DECRITES DANS
LE PRESENT MANUEL D’UTILISATEUR. TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LA
GARANTIE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE ET LA GARANTIE D’APTITUDE POUR UN USAGE PARTICU-
LIER, SONT LIMITEES A UNE PERIODE D’UN AN A COMPTER DE LA DATE D’ACHAT.

GARANTIES IMPLICITES

Il est strictement interdit de modifier les garanties ou obligations telles qu’elles sont fixées ici, d’y
faire des ajouts ou d’en créer d’autres.

Les garanties implicites, y compris la garantie de valeur marchande et la garantie d’aptitude pour

un usage particulier, sont limitées a une période d’un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat pour les
produits utilisés a des fins personnelles, familiales et dans le cadre privé, et a une période de quatre-
vingt-dix (90) jours a compter de la date d’achat pour les produits utilisés

a des fins commerciales.
AUTRES DROITS

Certains Etats ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée d’une garantie implicite et certains Etats ne
permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accidentels ou consécutifs, de sorte que
la limitation ci-dessous peut ne pas vous concerner. Cette garantie vous confére des droits légaux
spécifiques et vous pouvez bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient d’un Etat a I’autre.

Pour obtenir le service de garantie, veuillez contacter dans un premier temps le revendeur chez
lequel vous avez acheté ce produit ou consulter le site http://www.dometic.com/enus/Americas/
USA/Customer-Support/ afin de trouver un revendeur prés de chez vous.
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12  Service aprés-vente

12.1 Identification modéle toilette

L’étiquette d’identification du modéle de la toilette se trouve a la
base de la toilette sous la vanne hydraulique. Munissez-vous de
ces informations lorsque vous contactez le service aprés-vente
Dometic.

12.2 Nous contacter

Un réseau mondial conséquent est a votre disposition pour vous
assister dans I’entretien et la maintenance de votre systéeme
hygiénique. Pour connaitre le centre habilité le plus proche de chez
vous, contactez-nous du lundi au vendredide 8 ha 17 h.

Model SO 1234 PNC : 123456789
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Dometic Sanitation  www.dometicusa.com

Vous ou votre revendeur local pouvez également contacter le fournisseur de piéces le plus proche
de chez vous. Vous obtiendrez ainsi une réponse rapide lorsque vous avez besoin de pieces de
rechange. lls détiennent la liste compléte de la ligne de produits Dometic.

Téléphone : 1 800-321-9886 Etats-Unis et Canada

330-496-3211 International

Fax: 330-496-3097 Etats-Unis et Canada
330-496-3220 International

Sites web: http://www.Dometic.com

http://www.DometicSanitation.com

By

C ®
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Dometic Model 310 Toilet

Dometic Group is a customer-driven, world-leading provider of leisure
products for the RV, automotive, truck and marine markets. We supply
the industry and aftermarket with a complete range of air conditioners,
refrigerators, awnings, cookers, sanitation systems, lighting, mobile
power equipment, comfort and safety solutions, windows, doors and
other equipment that make life more comfortable away from home.

Dometic Group supplies a wide range of workshop equipment for
service and maintenance of built-in air conditioners. Dometic Group
also provides specially designed refrigerators for hotel rooms, offices,
wine storage and transport and storage of medical products.

Our products are sold in almost 100 countries and are produced mainly
in wholly-owned production facilities around the world.

El Grupo Dometic es una empresa orientada al cliente, lider mundial en
el suministro de productos innovadores para caravanas, autocaravanas,
automoviles, camiones y la industria nautica. Proveemos a fabricantes
y a distribuidores con una completa gama de aires acondicionados,
frigorificos, toldos, cocinas, sistemas sanitarios, iluminacion, equipos
moéviles de abastecimiento energético, soluciones para mayor seguridad
y confort, ventanas, puertas y demas equipamiento para hacerle la vida
fuera del hogar mas cémoda.

El Grupo Dometic suministra también equipamiento para talleres para
el servicio y mantenimiento de aire acondicionado integrado. El Grupo
Dometic ofrece asi mismo frigorificos especificamente disefiados para
habitaciones de hotel y oficinas, para el transporte y conservacion de

productos médicos asi como bodegas para vinos.

Nuestros productos se venden en cerca de 100 paises y se producen
principalmente en nuestras fabricas ubicadas alrededor del mundo.

Le Groupe Dometic, a I'écoute des clients est leader mondial dans

la fourniture d’équipements et produits de confort destinés aux
marchés des véhicules de loisirs, de I'automobile, du transport routier
et de la plaisance. Nous offrons aux constructeurs ainsi qu’a la
deuxieme monte, une gamme compléte de climatiseurs, réfrigérateurs,
auvents, produits de cuisson, sanitaires, éclairages, solutions en
énergie, produits de confort et de sécurité, fenétres, portes et autres
équipements qui rendent la vie plus agréable lors des déplacements.

Le Groupe Dometic fournit une gamme compléte d’équipements

de climatisation destinés aux ateliers de montage et réparation. Le
Groupe Dometic développe aussi des réfrigérateurs pour I’hétellerie, les
bureaux, les collectivités, ainsi que pour le transport et la conservation
des vins et des produits médicaux.

Nos produits sont vendus dans prés de 100 pays et fabriqués
principalement dans nos propres usines partout dans le monde.

@ Dometic:

DOMETIC LLC, SANITATION DIVISION

® Registered; ™ Trademark of Dometic LLC 13128 SR 226 | PO BOX 38
© Dometic LLC BIG PRAIRIE, OHIO 44611 USA
600346223 6/09 www.dometic.com

32



	reference images
	EN
	ES
	FR

